## THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE AND CANNABIS BOARD

In the Matter of:	)	
RMC Group Lounge, LLC t/a Cru Lounge	) Case No.: ) License No.: ) Order No.:	23-251-00036 ABRA-122943 2024-207
Holder of a Retailer's Class CR License	) ) )	
at premises 1360 H Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002	) ) )	

**BEFORE:** Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

James Short, Member Silas Grant, Jr., Member

ALSO PRESENT: RMC Group Lounge, LLC, t/a Cru Lounge, Respondent

Anthony Celo, Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia

Martha Jenkins, General Counsel

Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Administration

## ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION

In Board Order No. 2023-626, the above-mentioned parties petitioned the Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Board (Board) to approve an offer-in-compromise (OIC) to settle one or more violations of Title 25 of the D.C. Official Code (Title 25) and Title 23 of the D.C. Municipal Regulations (Title 23) in accordance with D.C. Official Code § 2-509(a) and a summary suspension executed by the Board on September 28, 2023. The Parties appeared before the Board on November 15, 2023, and the Board approved the OIC at the hearing, which concluded the matter. Subsequently, the Respondent has completed the terms of the Order and merits the ability to reopen the business.

## **ORDER**

Therefore, the Board, on this 24th day of April 2024, hereby **LIFTS** the suspension of the license issued in Board Order No. 2023-626 based on upon the Board determination that it has completed the terms required by that Order. The licensee is hereby authorized to obtain its license and engage in activities authorized by its alcohol license. ABCA shall deliver copies of this Order to the Government and the Respondent.

District of Columbia Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Board

Donoran Anderson
Key 2-43000000459004407300004100000

Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

eSigned via SeamieseDoos.cdm

James Short, Member

Silas Grant, Jr., Member

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 25-433(d)(1), any party adversely affected may file a Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Administration, 2000 14<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, DC 20009.

Also, pursuant to section 11 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code §2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thirty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, 430 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001; (202/879-1010). However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR §1719.1 (2008) stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. See D.C. App. Rule 15(b) (2004).